

No. 83515

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Dec 06 2021 02:56 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department,

Petitioner,

v.

The Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, County of
Clark, The Honorable Erika D. Ballou, District Court Judge,

Respondent,

And

Terrenie D. McDowell,
Real Party in Interest.

**Amicus Brief of Nevada Attorneys for Criminal Justice, Nevada
Policy Research Institute, and American Civil Liberties Union
of Nevada in support of Respondent's Answer**

Rene L. Valladares
Federal Public Defender, Dist. of Nevada
*Jonathan M. Kirshbaum
Assistant Federal Public Defender
NACJ Amicus Chairperson
Nevada State Bar No. 12908C
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577

*Counsel for Amici Curiae

Layla A. Medina
NACJ Member
Nevada State Bar No. 14740

Christopher M. Peterson
Staff Attorney
Nevada State Bar No. 13932
ACLU of Nevada
601 S. Rancho Drive, Suite B-11
Las Vegas Nevada 89106
(702) 366-1226

Deanna L. Forbush
Nevada State Bar No. 6646
Nevada Policy Research Institute
7130 Placid St.
Las Vegas, NV 89119
(702) 222-0642

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	iii
Identity of Amicus Curiae & Statement of Interest	1
Argument	2
I. Civil Forfeiture Disproportionately Impacts Indigent Defendants.....	2
A. LVMPD’s use of the civil forfeiture system disproportionately targets small amounts of currency from low-income defendants.....	2
B. The civil forfeiture system is unworkable for indigent defendants	4
C. Law enforcement agencies can directly profit from the forfeiture of property, even if there is no legal basis, exacerbating the inequity imposed upon indigent defendants	6
II. District court judges should be given the power to assess the merits of civil forfeiture proceedings under the return of property statute.....	8
A. Power of district court and scope of return of property statutory scheme under <i>Maiola v. State</i>	8
B. Criminal courts should have equitable jurisdiction in a return of property action to resolve meritless forfeiture issues quickly to protect indigent litigants.....	10
C. Alternatively, this Court should clarify that if law enforcement wants to proceed with a civil forfeiture in response to a motion for return of property, it must demonstrate in the return of property action that it could prevail in a civil forfeiture action	13

Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 5

State Cases

Maiola v. State, 120 Nev. 671, 99 P.3d 227 (2004) *passim*

Ferguson v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, 131 Nev. 939,
364 P.3d 592 (2015) 16, 17

Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't v. Anderson, 134 Nev. 799,
425 P.3d 672 (Ct. App. 2018) 8, 13, 14

Wood v. Safeway, Inc., 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005) 15, 16

State Statutes

NRS 18.010 13

NRS 179.085 *passim*

NRS 179.118 6

Other

Editorial: Civil asset forfeiture horror story shows need for reform, Las Vegas Review Journal, Sept. 8, 2021 (available at <https://bit.ly/3rBUB6S>) 7

Institute for Justice, “Policing for Profit, The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture,” at 117 (3d ed. Summer 2020) (“IJ Report”) (available at <https://bit.ly/3djQwvK>) 4

Nevada Attorney General Aggregate Report, NRS Chapter 179 Annual Asset Seizure and Forfeiture Reporting, Fiscal Year Reporting Period – July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2020, at 55-56 6

NPRI, “Who Does Civil Asset Forfeiture Target Most? A review of LVMPD’s forfeiture activities for Fiscal Year 2016,” at 3 (Summer 2017) (“NPRI Report”) (available at <https://bit.ly/3rvFZWw>) 1, 2, 3
